No. 219, A.]

[Published June 10, 1927.

CHAPTER 206.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 29.09, subsection (2) of section 29.14 and subsection (3) of section 29.22 of the statutes, relating to fish and game licenses.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 29.09, subsection (2) of section 29.14 and subsection (3) of section 29.22 of the statutes are amended to read: (29.09) (3) Each license shall state for what year the same is issued and the date of expiration, and except as otherwise provided shall be effective only from the first day of * * * September until the next succeeding * * * thirty-first day of * * * August, subject to the conditions, limitations and restrictions prescribed in this chapter. All such licenses, in force and effect on April 30, 1927, are hereby extended to August 31, 1927. Each license issued shall further state the name and residence of the licensee, a description of his person, and such other matter as may be determined by the commissioner; shall bear upon its face a true signature of the licensee; and shall be signed by the officer who issues it.

(29.14) (2) Any nonresident over the age of sixteen years shall have the rights of a resident to take, catch or kill fish of any variety with hook and line in outlying waters; but not in inland waters unless a license has been duly issued to him, subject to the provisions of section 29.09, by the state conservation commission. The fee for each such license entitling the holder to take, catch or kill fish with hook and line of any variety, subject to the provisions of section 29.09, shall be three dollars and all such licenses shall be effective only from the first day of May until the next succeeding first day of December. Upon the payment of an additional fee of two dollars the original purchaser of such license shall be entitled to receive three coupons entitling him to make three separate shipments of game fish of twenty pounds or one. fish of any weight as provided in section 29.47, but no more. One coupon shall be attached to each shipment so made. The agent of any common carrier who shall accept any such shipment without a coupon attached shall be guilty of a violation of this chapter, and shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five

dollars nor more than fifty dollars. The commission may cause such licenses or coupons to be issued through agents for a compensation of ten per cent of the license fees collected therefor; but no such compensation shall be paid to any of its regular deputies or other employes.

(29.22) (3) No person shall engage, or be employed, for any compensation or reward, to guide, direct, or assist any other person in hunting, trapping, or fishing unless a license therefor, subject to the provisions of section 29.09, has been duly issued to him by the state conservation commission. The fee for each such license is one dollar and all such licenses shall be effective only from the first day of May until the next succeeding thirtieth day of April. The applicant shall deliver to the state conservation commission an oath of office that he shall well and faithfully perform the duties of his office as a guide licensed by the state conservation commission to guide, direct and assist other persons in hunting, trapping and fishing, and observe and comply with all the requirements of chapter 29 of the statutes, and of his said guide license. But this subsection does not apply to the employment of labor by, or services rendered to, the licensee of any net fishing license.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1927.

No. 483, A.]

[Published June 10, 1927.

CHAPTER 207.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1) and (4) of section 211.09 of the statutes, relating to fire protection in villages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections (1) and (4) of section 211.09 of the statutes are amended to read: (211.09) (1) Whenever, upon petition of two-thirds of the resident freeholders of an incorporated or of any unincorporated village recorded under the provisions of * * * subsection (6) of section 60.29 of the stat-